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Murray Valley Aboriginal Co-operative Ltd 
Reg.No. G0001470N
 
30 June 2025 
Directors’ Report 
 
Your directors present their report on the co-operative for the financial year ended 30 June 2025. 
 
Directors 
Thefollowing Directors were in place during the financial year: 

Names
MichaelKrasna (Chairperson)
FredBaxter
RoseKirby
StevenBowden
AmberIson
Leon Johnson
BessieJohnson 

Principal Activities
The principal activities of the Murray Valley Aboriginal Co-operative Ltd during the financial year were
the provision of health and community services to Aboriginal members within the Robinvale District. 

No significant change in the nature of these activities occurred during the year. 

Operating Results
 

Dividends paid or declared
 

Appointed
 

Resigned 
26May2017 26
May 201726 May
2017 24February
2023 24February
2023 15February
2025 15February
2025 

Theprofitfrom continuing operations for the year amounted to $1,838,693 (2024: $2,422,230).

Theremust be no return or distribution of surplus to members. Accordingly no payment of dividends
was made by the Directors.
Significant Changes in the State of Affairs
There were no significant changes in the state of affairs during the financial year.
After balance day events
No matters or circumstances have arisen since the end of the financial year which significantly
affected or may significantly affect the operations of the co-operative, the results of those operations
or the state of affairs of the co-operative in future financial years.
Auditors independence declaration
A copy of the auditor’s independence declaration as required under section 307C of the Corporations
Act 2001 is set out on page 5. 
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Murray Valley Aboriginal Co-operative Ltd 
Reg.No. G0001470N
 
30 June 2025 

Rounding of amounts 

In accordance with the Co-operatives National Law Application Act 2013, amounts in the financial
statements and directors report have been rounded to the nearest dollar. 

Signed in accordance with a resolution of the Board of Directors 
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AUDITORS INDEPENDENCE DECLARATION
UNDER 60-40 OF THE AUSTRALIAN CHARITIESAND NOT-FOR-PROFITS COMMISSION ACT 2012

TO THE BOARD OF MURRAY VALLEYABORIGINAL CO-OPERATIVE LIMITED 

Stephen Kirtley
Director
 
Dated this 6th day of January, 2026 

This declaration is in respect of Murray Valley Aboriginal Co-operative Limited. 

As auditor for Murray Valley Aboriginal Co-operative Limited for the year ended 30 June 2025, I declare that,
to the best of my knowledge and belief, there have been: 

a) No contraventions of the auditor independence requirements of the Australian Charities and Not-for-
profits Commission Act 2012 in relation to the audit; and 

b) No contraventions of any applicable code of professional conduct in relation to the audit. 

Davidsons Assurance Services Pty Ltd
101 West Fyans Street Geelong,
Victoria 3220 



Murray Valley Aboriginal Co-operative Ltd 
Reg.No. G0001470N
 
30 June 2025 
Statement of Comprehensive Income 

6

Expenses
Employee costs
Administration expenses
Program expenses
Maintenance expenses

 
Total expenses

Profit from continuing operations

Revenue from continuing operations
 Operating revenue

Interest received
Total revenue

Depreciation andamortisationexpenses

Other comprehensive income

Total comprehensive income for the year

3

Note

2

5,174,792
939,117

2,302,293
266,396
890,813

9,573,411

1,838,693

-

1,838,693

2025
$

11,391,848
20,256

11,412,104

4,738,299
971,318

1,722,772
217,918
788,132

8,438,439

2,422,230

-

2,422,230

2024
$

10,836,603
24,066

10,860,669

The accompanying notes form part of these financial statements. 



Murray Valley Aboriginal Co-operative Ltd 
Reg.No. G0001470N
 
30 June 2025 
Balance Sheet 
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AS S ETS
Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents
Trade and other receivables

Total current assets

TOTAL EQUITY

Non-current assets
 

Total non-current assets
TOTAL ASSETS

LIABILITIES
Current liabilities

 

Total current liabilities

Non-current liabilities
Provisions
Total non-current liabilities
TOTAL LIABILITIES
NET ASSETS

EQU I TY

Issued capital
R eser v es
Retained earnings

Trade and other payables
Borrowings
Provisions

Property, plant and equipment

1
0
1
2

7
8
9

9

4
5

6

Note
2025

$

17,667,68
0
17,667,68
0
29,761,03
0
3,966,792

43,432
720,140

4,730,364

22,668
22,668

4,753,032
25,007,998

598
14,928,373
10,079,027
25,007,998

11,714,585
378,765

12,093,350

2024
$

18,204,69
4
18,204,69
4
28,663,03
0
4,789,574
102,403
576,884

5,468,861

24,878
24,878

5,493,739
23,169,291

584
14,928,373
8,240,334
23,169,291

10,234,352
223,984

10,458,336

The accompanying notes form part of these financial statements. 



Murray Valley Aboriginal Co-operative Ltd 
Reg.No. G0001470N
 
30 June 2025 
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The accompanying notes form part of these financial statements. 

Statement of Changes in Equity 

2025

Balance at 1 July 2024
 

 
Balance at 30 June 2025

2024

Balance at 1 July 2023
 

 
Balance at 30 June 2024

Shares issuedduring theyear
Asset revaluation
Profit fromcontinuing operations

Shares issuedduring theyear
Asset revaluation
Profit fromcontinuing operations

584
14
-
-
598

584
-
-
-

584

Share Capital
$

5,818,104
-
-

2,422,230
8,240,334

8,240,334
-
-

1,838,693
10,079,027

Retained
Earnings
$

17,904
-
-
-

17,904

17,904
-
-
-

17,904

14,910,469
-
-
-

14,910,469

14,910,469
-
-
-

14,910,469

Asset Revaluation 
Stautory Reserve Reserve

$ $
Total

$

23,169,291
14

-
1,838,693
25,007,998

20,747,061
-
-

2,422,230
23,169,291



Murray Valley Aboriginal Co-operative Ltd 
Reg.No. G0001470N
 
30 June 2025 
Cash Flow Statement 

9

Cash from operating activities:
Receipts from customers
Payments to suppliers and employees
Interest received

Net cash provided by (used in) operating activities

Cash flows from investing activities:
Payments for purchase of property, plant and equipment
Net cash provided by (used in) investing activities

Cash flows from financing activities:
 

 
Net cash provided by (used in) financing activities

Net increase (decrease) in cash held
Cash at beginning of financial year
Cash at end of financial year

Proceeds from issue of shares
Net proceeds/(repayment) of borrowings

4

11

Note

(353,799
)
(353,799
)

14
-

14

1,480,233
10,234,152
11,714,385

2025
$

11,237,067
(9,423,305)

20,256
1,834,018

(1,758,30
5)
(1,758,30
5)

-
(50,936
)
(50,936

1,2)52,646
8,981,506
10,234,152

2024
$

10,826,861
(7,789,040)

24,066
3,061,887

The accompanying notes form part of these financial statements. 



Murray Valley Aboriginal Co-operative Ltd 
Reg.No. G0001470N
 
30 June 2025 
Notes to the Financial Statements 

1. 

Property
Freeholdland and buildings are shown at their fair value (being the amount for which an asset could
be exchanged between knowledgeable willing parties in an arm's length transaction), based on
periodicvaluations by external independent valuers, less subsequent depreciation for buildings. 

(a) Revenue 

Revenue is measured at the fair value of the consideration received or receivable.

Interest revenue is recognised using the effective interest rate method, which, for floating rate 
financial assets, is the rate inherent in the instrument. Dividend revenue is recognised when the right 
to receive a dividend has been established. 

Revenue recognition relating to the provision of services (including grants recognition) is determined 
with reference to the stage of completion of the transaction at the reporting date and where the 
outcome of the contract can be estimated reliably. Stage of completion is determined with reference 
to the services performed to date as a percentage of total anticipated services to be performed. 
All revenue is stated net of the amount of goods and services tax (GST). 

(b) Property, plant and equipment 
Eachclassof property,plant andequipment is carried at cost or fair value less, where applicable, any
accumulated depreciation and impairment losses. 

Accounting policies 

The financial report is a special purpose financial report. The directors have determined that the co-
operative is not a reporting entity. The directors have prepared the financial statements on the basis
that the co-operative is a non- reporting entity because there are no users who are dependent on its
general purpose financial statements. These financial statements are therefore special purpose
financial statements that have been prepared in order to meet the requirements of the Co-operatives
National Law Application Act 2013 and Australian Charities and Not-for-profits Commission. The co-
operative is a not-for-profit entity for financial reporting purposes under Australian Accounting
Standards. The financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the mandatory
Australian Accounting Standards applicable to entities reporting under the Co-operatives National
Law Application Act 2013 and the material accounting policies disclosed below, which the directors
have determined are appropriate to meet the needs of members. Such accounting policies are
consistent with those of previous periods unless stated otherwise. All recognition and measurement
requirements of the Australian accounting standards have been applied with the exception of
AASB15: Revenue from contracts with customers (refer note1(a) for further detail). The financial
statements, except for the cash flow information, have been prepared on an accruals basis and are
based on historical costs unless otherwise stated in the notes. Material accounting policies adopted
in the preparation of these financial statements are presented below and have been consistently
applied unless stated otherwise. The amounts presented in the financial statements have been
rounded to the nearest dollar. 
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Murray Valley Aboriginal Co-operative Ltd 
Reg.No. G0001470N
 
30 June 2025 
Anyaccumulateddepreciation at the date of revaluation is eliminated against the gross carrying
amount of the asset andthe net amount is restated to the revalued amount of the asset.
Plant and equipment
Plant and equipmentaremeasured on the cost basis less depreciation and impairment losses.
The carryingamountofplant and equipment is reviewed annually by directors to ensure it is not in
excess of therecoverableamount from these assets. The recoverable amount is assessed on the
basis of theexpectednetcash flows that will be received from the assets' employment and
subsequentdisposal.
Depreciation
The depreciable amount of all fixed assets including buildings and capitalised leased assets, but
excluding freehold land, is depreciated on a straight-line basis over their useful lives to the Co-
operative commencing from the time the asset is held ready for use. Leasehold improvements are
depreciated over the shorter of either the unexpired period of the lease or the estimated useful lives of
the improvements. 

The depreciation rates used for each class of depreciable assets are: 

(c) Financial Instruments

Recognition and Initial Measurement 
Financialassetsand financial liabilities are recognised when the entity becomes a party to the
contractual provisions to the instrument. For financial assets, this is the equivalent to the date that the
co-operative commits itself to either purchase or sale of the asset (i.e. trade date accounting is
adopted). 

Financial instruments are initially measured at fair value plus transactions costs, except where the 
instrument is classified 'at fair value through profit or loss', in which case transaction costs are 
expensed to profit or loss immediately. 
 
Classification and Subsequent Measurement
Finance instruments aresubsequently measuredat either of fair value, amortised cost using the
effective interest rate method, or cost. 

Amortised cost is calculated as: 

• the amount in which the financial asset or financial liability is measured at initial recognition; 

Buildings
Plant and Equipment
Furniture, Fixtures and Fittings
Motor Vehicles
Office Equipment 

4.50%
15-25%
15-25%
22.50%

15-40% 

The assets' residual values and useful lives are reviewed, and adjusted if appropriate, at each 
balance sheet date. 
An asset's carrying amount is written down immediately to its recoverable amount if the asset's 
carrying amount is greater than its estimated recoverable amount. 
Gains and losses on disposals are determined by comparing proceeds with the carrying amount. 
These gains and losses are included in the income statement. When revalued assets are sold, 
amounts included in the revaluation reserve relating to that asset are transferred to retained earnings. 
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Murray Valley Aboriginal Co-operative Ltd 
Reg.No. G0001470N
 
30 June 2025 
• less principal repayments;
• plus or minus the cumulative amortisation of the difference, if any, between the amount initially
recognised and
• less any reduction for impairment. 

The effective interest method is used to allocate interest income or interest expense over the relevant 
period and is equivalent to the rate that exactly discounts estimated future cash payments or receipts 
(including fees, transaction costs and other premiums or discounts) through the expected life (or when 
this cannot be reliably predicted, the contractual term) of the financial instrument to the net carrying 
amount of the financial asset or financial liability. Revisions to expected future net cash flows will 
necessitate an adjustment to the carrying value with a consequential recognition of an income or 
expense in profit or loss. 

Fair value
Fair valueisdetermined based on current bid prices for all quoted investments. Valuation techniques
are appliedtodetermine fair value for all unlisted securities, including recent arm's length
transactions,reference to similar instruments and option pricing models.
Impairment
At each reporting date, the co-operative assesses whether there is objective evidence that a financial
instrument has been impaired. In the case of available-for-sale financial instruments, a prolonged
decline in the value of the instrument is considered to determine whether an impairment has arisen.
Impairment losses are recognised in the income statement. 

 
Non-derivativefinancial liabilities (excluding financial guarantees) are subsequently measured at
amortisedcost.

 
Loans and receivables are non-derivativefinancial assets with fixed or determinable payments that 
are not quoted in an active marketand aresubsequently measured at amortised cost. 

 
Financial assets are classified at ‘fair value through profit or loss’ when they are held for trading for
the purpose of short-term profit taking. Such assets are subsequently measured at fair value with
changes in carrying value being included in profit or loss. 

 
Available-for-sale financial assets are non-derivativefinancial assets that are either not suitable to be 
classified into other categories of financial assetsdueto their nature, or they are designated as such 
by management. They comprise investments intheequity of other entities where there is neither a 
fixed maturity nor fixed or determinable payments.
 

 
Held-to-maturity investments are non-derivativefinancial assets that have fixed maturities and fixed or 
determinable payments, and it is co-operative'sintention to hold these investments to maturity. They 
are subsequently measured at amortised cost.
 

(i)

(ii)

(v)

(iii)

(iv)

Financialliabilities

Loans andreceivables

Held-to-maturity investments

Available-for-salefinancial assets

Financialassets at fair valuethrough profitor loss

12



Murray Valley Aboriginal Co-operative Ltd 
Reg.No. G0001470N
 
30 June 2025 

(d) Impairment of Non-Financial Assets 

At each reporting date,theco-operativereviewsthecarryingvaluesofitstangibleandintangible
assets to determinewhetherthereisanyindicationthatthoseassetshavebeenimpaired.Ifsuchan
indication exists, therecoverableamountoftheasset,beingthehigheroftheasset'sfairvalueless
costs to sell and valueinuse,iscomparedtotheasset'scarryingvalue.Anyexcessoftheasset's
carrying value overitsrecoverableamountisexpensedtotheincomestatement.
 
Where it is not possibletoestimatetherecoverableamountofanindividualasset,theco-operative
estimates the recoverableamountofthecash-generatingunittowhichtheassetbelongs.
 
(e) Employee benefits
Provision is made for theco-operative'sliabilityforemployeebenefitsarisingfromservicesrendered
by employees to balancedate.Employeebenefitsthatareexpectedtobesettledwithinoneyear
have been measured attheamountsexpectedtobepaidwhentheliabilityissettled.Employee
benefits payable later thanoneyearhavebeenmeasuredatpresentvalueoftheestimatedfuture
cash outflows to be madeforthosebenefits.Thosecashflowsarediscountedusingmarketyieldson
national government bondswithtermstomaturitythatmatchtheexpectedtimingofcashflows.
(f) Cash and cash equivalents
Cash and cash equivalentsincludecashonhand,depositsheldatcallwithbanks,othershort-term
highly liquid investmentswithoriginalmaturitiesofthreemonthsorless,andbankoverdrafts.Bank
overdrafts are shownwithinshort-termborrowingsincurrentliabilitiesonthebalancesheet.
(g) Goods and Services Tax (GST)
Revenues, expensesandassetsarerecognisednetoftheamountofGST,exceptwheretheamount
of GST incurred is notrecoverablefromtheTaxOffice.InthesecircumstancestheGSTisrecognised
as part of the cost ofacquisitionoftheassetoraspartofanitemoftheexpense.Receivablesand
payables in the balancesheetareshowninclusiveofGST.
 
Cash flows are presentedinthecashflowstatementonagrossbasis,exceptfortheGSTcomponent
of investing and financingactivities,whicharedisclosedasoperatingcashflows.
(h) Unexpended Government Grants
The Co-operative receivesgrantmoniestofundprojectseitherforcontractedperiodsoftimeorfor
specific projects irrespectiveoftheperiodoftimerequiredtocompletethoseprojects.Itisthepolicy
of the Co-operativetotreatgrantsmoniesasunexpendedgrantsinthebalancesheetwheretheCo-
operative is contractuallyobligedtoprovidetheservicesinasubsequentfinancialperiodtowhenthe
grant is receivedorinthecaseofspecificprojectgrantswheretheprojecthasnotbeencompleted.

(j) Income tax
The Co-operativeis recognised as a Public Benevolent institution by the Australian Taxation Office
and is exemptfrom income tax by virtue of division 50-10 of the Income Tax Assessment Act, 1997.
No provisionforincome tax is made. 

i) Contributions
 Murray ValleyAboriginal Co-operative Ltd receives non-reciprocal contributions from the government

and other parties for no or a nominal value. These contributions are recognised at the fair value on
the date of acquisition upon which time an asset is taken up in the balance sheet and revenue in the
income statement. 

13



Murray Valley Aboriginal Co-operative Ltd 
Reg.No. G0001470N
 
30 June 2025 

(k) Provisions
 
Provisions arerecognised when the co-operative has a legal or constructive obligation, as a result of
past events, forwhich it is probable that an outflow of economic benefits will result and that outflow
can be reliablymeasured. Provisions recognised represent the best estimate of the amounts required
to settle the obligation at reporting date. 
 
(l) Borrowings
 
Borrowing costsdirectly attributable to the acquisition, construction or production of assets that
necessarily takea substantial period of time to prepare for their intended use or sale, are added to the
cost of those assets, until such time as the assets are substantially ready for their intended use or
sale.
All other borrowing costs arerecognised in income in the period in which they are incurred.
(m) Rounding of Amounts
Amounts in the financial report have been rounded off to the nearest $1.
(n) Comparatives
When required byAccounting Standards, comparative figures have been adjusted to conform to
changes in presentation for the current financial year. 
(o) Critical accounting estimates and judgments 
The directors evaluate estimates and judgments incorporated into the financial report based on
historical knowledge and bestavailable current information. Estimates assume a reasonable
expectation of future eventsand based on current trends and economic data, obtained both externally
and within the Co-operative.
Key estimates - Impairment
The Co-operative assessesimpairment at each reporting date by evaluating conditions specific to the
Co-operative that may be indicative of impairment triggers. Recoverable amounts of relevant assets
are reassessed using value-in-use calculations which incorporate various key assumptions.
No impairment has been recognised for the year ended 30 June 2025. 
Key judgments - Provision for doubtful debts. 
Included in accounts receivable at 30 June 2025 are amounts the directors believe the amount of the
debt is not recoverable and therefore a provision for impairment of receivables has been made at 30
June 2025.
(p) Economic Dependence
Murray Valley Aboriginal Co-operative Ltd is dependent on the Department of Prime Minister &
Cabinet, Department of Health, Department of Education and then Department of Social Services for
the majority of its revenue used to operate the Co-operative. At the date of this report the Board of
Directors has no reason to believe the above Departments will not continue to support the Co-
operative. Government grants are recorded in the accounts where there is reasonable assurance that
the Co-operative has complied with, and will continue to comply with, all conditions necessary to
obtain the grants. 
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Murray Valley Aboriginal Co-operative Ltd 
Reg.No. G0001470N
 
30 June 2025 

(q) Pending accounting standards 

Certain new AAS's have been issued that are not mandatory for the 30 June 2025 reporting period.
The Co-operative has assessed these pending accounting standards and has identified that no
material impact will flow from the application of these standards in future periods. 
 
(r) National Redress Scheme for Institutional Child Sexual Abuse 
TheCompany is a Participating Institution in the National Redress Scheme for Institutional Child
Sexual Abuse (the Scheme). The Scheme is designed to help people who have experienced
institutional child sexual abuse gain access to counselling, a direct personal response, and a Redress
payment. A number of claims have been made against the Company under the Scheme. 

The Company’s liability for Redress compensation and associated costs for these claims has been 
recognised in the Company’s financial statements as either being paid or a provision. 

15



Murray Valley Aboriginal Co-operative Ltd 
Reg.No. G0001470N
 
30 June 2025 

3

4

5

2. Revenue 

Expenses 

Cash and cash equivalents 

Trade and other receivables 

16

2025
$

2024
$

Operating Revenue
 

Total operating revenue

Operational Grant
Medicare fees
Service Fees
Rent received
Other income

9,574,623
491,903
273,409
374,940
676,973

11,391,848

8,904,483
446,917
320,652
391,377
773,174

10,836,603

 
Buildings
Plant and machinery

Trade receivables
Provision for impairment of receivables

 
Auditing/reviewing current financial report
Other services

551,25
5
339,55
8
890,81
322,900

-
22,900

569,480
(190,715)
378,765

539,77
5
248,35
7
788,13
222,000

-
22,000

407,988
(184,004)
223,984

 
Remuneration of Auditor

Depreciationofnon-current assets

Cash on hand
Cash at bank

200
11,714,385
11,714,585

200
10,234,152
10,234,352

 
Murray Valley Aboriginal Co-operative Ltd’s cash and cash equivalents are subject to a number of
internal and external restrictions that limit amounts available for discretionary or future use. These
include: 

Restricted Funds

Total unrestricted cash and cash equivalents

3,468,447

8,245,938

4,421,420

5,812,932



Murray Valley Aboriginal Co-operative Ltd 
Reg.No. G0001470N
 
30 June 2025 

7 Trade and other payables 

6 Property plant and equipment 

17

Buildings
Independent valuation (2023)
Buildings at cost
Accumulated depreciation
Works in progress
Total buildings

Total land and buildings

LAND AND BUILDINGS
Freehold Land
Independent valuation(2023)
Total freehold Land

 

PLANT AND EQUIPMENT
 

Total motor vehicles

Total plant and equipment

 
Total furniture and equipment

2025
$

2024
$

Motor vehicles - at cost
Accumulated depreciation

Furniture&Equipment - atcost
Accumulated depreciation

4,705,0
00
4,705,0
00

11,995,000
763,256

(1,091,594)
15,850

11,682,5
12
16,387,5
12

382,953
(214,192)
168,761

2,215,730
(1,104,323)
1,111,407

1,280,168

4,705,0
00
4,705,0
00

11,995,000
-

(540,339)
712,725

12,167,3
86
16,872,3
86

242,001
(196,232)

45,769

2,069,264
(782,725)

1,286,539

1,332,308

An independent revaluation of land and buildings was undertaken on 22 May 2023 by Campbell
Kennon, Preston Rowe Patterson, Certified Practising Valuer, 11/270 Campbell Street Swan Hill. The
valuation was made on "fair value" basis. The valuation was undertaken at the request of the
Directors to recognise increases in fixed asset values.
The Department of Prime Minister & Cabinet has a caveat registered over the properties owned by
the Co-operative. 

 
The National Redress Scheme for Institutional Child Sexual Abuse was introduced by the 
Commonwealth Government in July 2018. The Company entered into the scheme in September 2022 
and has recognised in its financial statements a liability for a claim made against the Company under 
the scheme and determined by the Schemes Independent Decision Maker. The first claim existed as at
30 June 2024, and was paid in full in the 2025 financial year. A second claim exists as at 30 June 2025
which has been included. There is a third claim pending as at the time this report was prepared. 

Trade payables
Sundry payables and accrued expenses
Grants in advance
Provision for National Redress

382,345
16,000

3,468,447
100,000

3,966,792

200,904
-

4,421,420
167,250

4,789,574
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30 June 2025 

8
 

9

c) 

10

Provisions 

Borrowings 

Issued Capital 

11 Cash Flow Information 

a) Reconciliation of cash 
Cashat theend of thefinancialyear as shown in the cash flow statement is reconciled to items in the
balance sheet as follows: 
Cash and cash equivalents

b) Reconciliation of Cash Flow from Operations with Profit after Income Tax 

The Co-operative has no creditstand-by or financing facilities in place. 

18

2025
$

2024
$

CURRENT
Secured Liabilities

 
 

Total Secured Borrowings

Credit Card
Hire Purchase Contracts

13,47
5
29,95
7
43,43
2

24,616
77,787

102,403

CURRENT
 

NON-CURRENT
 

Total Provisions

Employee leave entitlements

Employee leave entitlements

720,140

22,668
742,808

576,884

24,878
601,762

Members Shares of $2 each 59
8
59
8

58
4
58
4

11,714,385 10,234,152

Net income/loss for the period

Cash flows excluded from profit attributable to operating activities:
Depreciation
Net (gain)/loss on disposal of property plant and equipment
Changes in assets and liabilities
(Increase)/decrease in trade and term receivables
Increase/(decrease) in trade payables and accruals
Increase/(decrease) in provisions

 

1,838,693

890,813
-

(154,781)
(881,753)
141,046
1,834,018

2,422,230

788,132
-

(9,742)
(307,265)
168,532
3,061,887Net cash provided by (used in) operating activities
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30 June 2025 

b) 

12
 

13
 
At 30 June 2025 there were no assets or liabilities contingent or otherwise, which have not already
been included in these financial statements. 

15

14

a)
 

Reserves 

Hire Purchase commitments 

Capital and leasing commitments

Capital commitments 

Key management personnel disclosures

Contingent Liabilities and Contingent Assets 

Asat 30 June2025, the Directorswere notaware of any capital commitments which have not been
disclosed elsewhere in these financial statements. 

Any person(s) having authority and responsibility forplanning, directing and controlling the activities of
the entity, directly or indirectly including any Director(whether executive or otherwise) of that entity is
considered key management personnel. 

19

2025
$

2024
$

Total Reserve

Statutory Reserve
Balance at beginning of period
Balance at end of reporting period

Asset Revaluation Reserve
 Balance at beginningofperiod

Revaluation increment/(decrement)
Balance at end of reporting period

17,90
4
17,90
4

14,910,469
-

14,910,469

14,928,373

17,90
4
17,90
4

14,910,469
-

14,910,469

14,928,373

Payable - minimum lease payments:
- not later than 12 months
- between 12 months and five years
- later than five years

 

29,957
-
-

29,957

51,149
26,638

-
77,787Total operating revenue

2025
$

2024
$

Key management personnel compensation 360,440 489,850

2025
$

2024
$
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30 June 2025 
 
15
a)

 
b) 

16
 
No matters or circumstances have arisen sincethe end of the financial year which have significantly
affected, or may significantly affect the operations of the co-operative, the results of those operations
or the state of affairs of the cooperative in the ensuing or any subsequent financial year. 

17 Company Details 

Registered office 
The registered officeof thecompany is:
Murray Valley Aboriginal Co-operative Ltd
Lot 2 Latje Road
Robinvale Victoria 3549. 

Transactions with related parties 

Events after the Balance Sheet Date

Related Parties

The Co-operative’s main related parties are as follows: 

Transactionsbetween relatedpartiesare onnormal commercial terms and conditions no more
favourable than those available to other parties unless otherwise stated. 

The following transactions occurred with related parties 

Related parties include close family members of key management personnel and entities that are
controlled or significantly influenced by those key personnel or their close family members. 

20

Krasna Motors- vehicle repairs/roadwork -
associated with Michael Krasna
Manatunga Sports Club - auspiced funding
agreement - associated with Stephen Bowden

48,111

30,581

-

30,581

-

-

-

-

Purchases
$

Sales
$

Balance Outstanding
Owed by the Co-Owed to the Co-

operative operative
$ $
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Directors’ Declaration 
Thedirectors ofthe Co-operative declare that: 

21

1. The financial statements and notes, as set out on pages 6 to 20, are in accordance with the 
Co-operative National Law Application Act 2013 and: 
a) Comply with Accounting Standards; and 

b) Give a true and fair view of the financial position as at 30 June 2025 and of the 

performance for the year ended on that date of the Co-operative; and 

c) Comply with International Financial Reporting Standards as disclosed in Note 1; and 

2. In the directors’ opinion, there are reasonable grounds to believe that the Co-operative will be
able to pay its debts as and when they become due and payable. 

This declaration is made in accordance with a resolution of the Board of Directors. 



Opinion

Basis for Opinion 

Emphasis of Matter – Basis of Accounting 

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT 

TO THE MEMBERS OF MURRAY VALLEY ABORIGINAL CO-OPERATIVE LIMITED 

We draw attention to Note 1 to the financial report, which describes the basis of accounting. The financial
report has been prepared for the purposes of fulfilling the Co-operative’s financial reporting responsibilities
under the ACNC Act. As a result, the financial report may not be suitable for another purpose. Our report is
not modified in respect of this matter. 

We conducted our audit in accordance with Australian Auditing Standards. Our responsibilities under those
standards are further described in the Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Report section
of our report. We are independent of the Co-operative in accordance with the ACNC Act, the ethical
requirements of the Accounting Professional and Ethical Standards Board's APES 110 Code of Ethics for
Professional Accountants (the Code) that are relevant to our audit of the financial report in Australia. We
have also fulfilled our other responsibilities in accordance with the Code. 

We confirm that the independence declaration required by the Australian Charities and Not-for-profits 
Commission Act 2012, which has been given to the directors of the Co-operative, would be in the same terms 
if given to the directors as at the time of this auditor’s report. 

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our 
opinion. 

We haveaudited the financial report of Murray Valley Aboriginal Co-operative Limited (the Co-operative),
which comprises the balance sheet as at 30 June 2025, the statement of comprehensive income, statement
of changes in equity and cash flow statement for the year then ended, and notes to the financial statements,
including a summary of material accounting policies, and the declaration by those charged with governance. 

In our opinion the financial report of Murray Valley Aboriginal Co-operative Limited has been prepared in 
accordance with Division 60 of the Australian Charities and Not-for-profits Commission Act 2012 (ACNC 
Act), including: 

(a) giving a true and fair view of the Co-operative’s financial position as at 30 June 2025 and of its 
financial performance for the year then ended; and 

(b) complying with Australian Accounting Standards to the extend described in Note 1 and Division 60 of 
the Australian Charities and Not-for-profits Commission Regulation 2013. 



Other Information 

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Report

Responsibilities of Management and Those Charged with Governance for the Financial Report 

Stephen Kirtley
Director
 
Dated this 6th day of January, 2026 

Those charged withgovernance are responsible for the other information. The other information comprises
the information included in the Co-operative's annual report for the year ended 30 June 2025, but does not
include the financialreport and our auditor's report thereon. 

Our opinion on thefinancial report does not cover the other information and accordingly we do not express 
any form of assurance conclusion thereon. 
In connection with our audit of the financial report, our responsibility is to read the other information and, in 
doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the financial report or our 
knowledge obtained in the audit or otherwise appears to be materially misstated. 

If, based on the work we have performed, we conclude that there is a material misstatement of this other 
information, we are required to report that fact. We have nothing to report in this regard. 

Management is responsible for the preparation of the financial report in accordance with the ACNC Act, and
for such internal control as management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of the financial
report that is free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 

In preparing the financial report, management is responsible for assessing the Co-operative’s ability to 
continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going 
concern basis of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the Co-operative or to cease 
operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so. 
Those charged with governance are responsible for overseeing the Co-operative's financial reporting 
process. 

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whetherthefinancial report as a whole is free from
material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issueanauditor's report that includes our
opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, butisnotaguarantee that an audit conducted
in accordance with Australian Auditing Standards will always detectamaterial misstatement when it exists.
Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are consideredmaterialif, individually or in the aggregate,
they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisionsof users taken on the basis of the
financial report. 

A further description of our responsibilities for the audit of the financial report is located at the Auditing and 
Assurance Standards Board website at: http://www.auasb.gov.au/Home.aspx. This description forms part of 
our auditor's report. 

Davidsons Assurance Services Pty Ltd
101 West Fyans Street
Geelong, Victoria 3220 

http://www.auasb.gov.au/Home.aspx
http://www.auasb.gov.au/Home.aspx
http://www.auasb.gov.au/Home.aspx
http://www.auasb.gov.au/Home.aspx





